FILED

OCT 7 1987 🔛

JOSEPHINE VELTRI COUNTY CLERK

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY

Ordinance Appointing the Tillamook)			
Economic Action Committee to Prepare)	ORDINANCE	NO.	39
a Regional Strategy To Submit to the)	•		
Tillamook County Commissioners)			

WHEREAS, on May 13, 1987, Governor Neil Goldschmidt signed the Regional Economic Development Act (H.B. 3011) into law; and

WHEREAS, Section 6 of said law permits the governing body of a county, by ordinance, to delegate its responsibility under this section to another body; and \cdot

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Tillamook County does find that the Tillamook Economic Action Committee of Tillamook County to be a proper and fit entity to recommend to the Tillamook County Commissioners a regional plan; NOW, THEREFORE,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Tillamook Economic Action Committee of Tillamook County shall prepare and submit a recommendation of a regional strategy to the County Commissioners in compliance with the Regional Economic Development Act; and
- 2) This ordinance being deemed necessary by the Board of Commissioners for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Tillamook County, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

DATE OF FINAL READING: October 7, 1987.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Dean Kinkade, Chairman	AYE <u>Y</u>	NAY
Derald Measy Gerald J. Greasy, Vice-Chairman	X	
Scrald Albahwan	X	

RECORDING SECRETARY:

Dorene Sheldon,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Fred G. Young, County Counsel